
No. C11-0116-1

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2011

SAMUEL MILLSTONE,
Petitioner,

— *against* —

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 67
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	9
I. MILLSTONE IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON THE CONVICTION FOR NEGLIGENTLY DISCHARGING A POLLUTANT IN VIOLATION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	10
A. The District Court Improperly Instructed the Jury that the Government Had to Prove that Millstone Acted with Only Ordinary Negligence to Show a Clean Water Act Violation.....	11
1. Section 319 requires a criminal negligence instruction.....	12
<i>a. The use of the ambiguous term “negligently” does not compel an ordinary negligence standard in Section 319(c)(1)(A)’s criminal penalty provision.....</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>b. The civil penalty standards of Section 321(b)(7)(D) are fundamentally distinct and cannot be used as guidance for the Clean Water Act’s criminal provisions.....</i>	<i>15</i>
2. The rule of lenity requires that ambiguities in a criminal statute be construed in favor of the accused.....	16
3. Eliminating <i>mens rea</i> as an essential element of a criminal prosecution under the Clean Water Act violates due process.....	17

a. <i>Due process requires that the government prove a defendant’s criminal intent to sustain a criminal conviction</i>	18
b. <i>The Clean Water Act is not public welfare legislation that would fit within the narrow exception allowing criminal conviction without proof of criminal intent</i>	19
i. The Clean Water Act’s complex regulatory framework necessarily conflicts with the rationale for applying the public welfare doctrine—the presumption that the actor must know of the probability of strict regulation because of his proximity to a significant public danger	20
ii. The Courts have only applied the public welfare doctrine to regulatory schemes where the punishment is light.....	24
B. The Improper Jury Instruction Was Reversible Error.....	25
II. MILLSTONE IS ENTITLED TO ACQUITTAL ON THE WITNESS-TAMPERING CHARGES.....	25
A. One Cannot Corruptly Persuade Another to Withhold Information from the Government Merely by Encouraging That Person to Exercise a Constitutional Right to Do So	26
1. Section 1512’s plain language does not criminalize the act of encouraging a witness to invoke his Fifth Amendment rights	27
a. <i>The inclusion of the term “corruptly” with “persuades” requires evidence of more than encouraging another to exercise his constitutional rights</i>	28
b. <i>Interpreting “corruptly” to mean merely “for an improper purpose” renders the term superfluous</i>	31
2. Section 1512’s legislative history confirms the plain language.....	32
a. <i>Congress considered and rejected an amendment in 1982 that would have criminalized the act of suggesting a witness assert his Fifth Amendment rights</i>	32

<i>b. When Congress added the phrase “corruptly persuades” in 1988, the sponsor specifically stated that the amendment was intended to criminalize conduct such as bribery and encouraging a witness to lie</i>	34
3. The rule of lenity demands resolution of ambiguities in criminal statutes in the accused’s favor	35
B. The Error in Creating Liability from Innocent Conduct Is Automatically Reversible.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX “A”: Provisions of the Clean Water Act.....	A-1
APPENDIX “B”: Provisions of the Federal Witness Tampering Statute	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	36
<i>Arthur Andersen L.L.P. v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	29, 30, 31
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	25
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	12
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1966)	25
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	29
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	17
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	13
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	13
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	13

<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000) (mem.).....	21
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	17
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	14, 16
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	17
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	35
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	31
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	19, 24
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	33
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	25
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996).....	16
<i>Osborne v. San Diego Land & Town Co. of Me.</i> , 178 U.S. 22 (1900).....	13
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	31
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	36
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	15

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	14, 18, 20, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Bachelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	18
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	14
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	20
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	31
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	16
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	36
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	14, 20
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	35
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	16, 19
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	31

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 81 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>rev’d</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	12
---	----

<i>Hook v. Ernst & Young</i> , 28 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Mills v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 1249 (7th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Panther v. Hames</i> , 991 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 101 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Arthur Andersen L.L.P.</i> , 374 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	30
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 183 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , 630 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997)	27, 28, 29, 32
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Hernandez</i> , 652 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , 616 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1980)	35
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 730 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1984)	35
<i>United States v. King</i> , 762 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1985)	35
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 749 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1984)	35

<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	36
<i>United States v. Risken</i> , 788 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir. 1986)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Stofsky</i> , 527 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1975)	27
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 633 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Vega</i> , 184 F. App'x 236 (3d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Vesich</i> , 724 F.2d 451 (5th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	20, 22
